
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush, 
Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

8 December, 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 16 November, 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 
20)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure until such time as those consultations/negotiations have been 
concluded.

5 MTFS & BUDGET SETTING 2023-24 (STAGE 2) (Pages 21 - 32)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities), Corporate Finance 
Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities 
including Social Value and Procurement, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration

Purpose: That the Committee reviews and comments on the cost 
pressures and overall budget strategy, and advises on any 
areas of cost efficiency it would like to see explored further.

THE MEETING WILL CONTINUE IN PUBLIC SESSION FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA ITEM 5



3

6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN (Pages 33 - 50)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities), Corporate Finance 
Manager - Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration, Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value and 
Procurement

Purpose: To consider the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget for 2023/24 and the HRA Business Plan.

7 HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 51 - 116)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide an update on the Housing Strategy.

8 FLINTSHIRE HOUSING NEED PROSPECTUS (Pages 117 - 142)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide an update on the Housing Need Prospectus which 
informs the Social Housing Grant Programme.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 NOVEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 16 
November 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Gilliam Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta Dolphin, David 
Evans, Ray Hughes, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Bernie Attridge (for Pam Banks) and Rob Davies (for 
Dennis Hutchinson)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Marion Bateman attended as an observer 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Housing and Communities); Senior 
Manager - Housing Management, Benefit Service including Disabled Facilities Grants 
and Business Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

30. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, 2022 were approved as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and Councillor 
David Evans.

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October, 2022 were approved as a 
correct record, as moved, and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and Councillor 
Linda Thew.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 September and 12 October be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

31. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME & ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The Facilitator referred to the number of items listed for the next meeting 
scheduled for 14th December and suggested that she liaise with the Chair and Chief 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Officer following the meeting to move some items to other meetings, to allow for a full 
debate on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) & Budget Setting 2023-24 
(Stage 2) report.  The Committee supported this suggestion.

The Facilitator outlined the following changes that had been made to the 
Forward Work Progr
[...]


The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
Bernie Attridge and seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

Page 6



32. RENTING HOMES (WALES) ACT 2016

The Senior Manager - Housing Management introduced the report to provide an 
overview of the new Renting Homes Act and the changes that would be brought into 
effect from 1st December, 2022.  The Act aimed to simplify the process of renting a 
home in Wales and to provide parties with more information about their rights and 
obligations.  

The Senior Manager explained that once fully enacted, the Act would create a 
completely new system for residential tenancies in Wales.  It was intended to entirely 
replace the secure, assured shorthold and assured agricultural occupancies tenancy 
regimes which currently operated under the Housing Act 1985 and Housing Act 1988.  

In highlighting the fundamental changes within the Act, the Senior Manager 
advised that under the new law tenants and licensees would become ‘contract-holders’ 
and tenancy agreements would be replaced with ‘occupation contracts’.  The 
Occupation Contracts would have to be set out in a ‘written statement’ and its purpose 
was to confirm the terms of the contract.  There would be two types of contract, as 
follows:-  

1. Secure – which Flintshire will adopt as landlord.
2. Standard Contract – Which will be mainly used in the private sector.

The implementation in Flintshire from 1st December would see any new contract 
holders receiving a new contract, and any existing contract holders would be entered 
into a period of consultation to encourage them to convert from their existing tenancies 
to a contract to com
[...]
 Tenancies were successful in becoming Secure Tenancies. 

The Facilitator advised that all comments made by Members of the Committee 
would be compiled and sent to the Cabinet Member and Officers ahead of the Cabinet 
meeting.

The recommendations, as amended by Councillor Bernie Attridge and Councillor 
Dave Evans were moved by Councillor Attridge and seconded by Councillor Rob 
Davies.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the changes proposed to the way all landlords in Wales 
rent their properties for implementation from 1 December 2022; 

(b) That the Committee has serious concerns on the removal of introductory 
tenancies from the policy; and 

(c) That the Senior Manager review consultation previously undertaken and enquire 
with the WG and legal partners on whether a review of the Act was planned, and 
provide this information, if available to Cabinet when considering the report in 
November, 2022. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO CONSIDER 
THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the following 
items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

33.     MANAGED STORES CONTRACT 

Page 9



The Business Manager presented the proposals for the future supply of building 
materials and associated services through a managed stores via the ADRA All Wales 
Materials framework.  The framework offers opportunities across Wales for 
collaboration with other authorities and housing providers, thus providing potential 
materials cost savings due to economies of scale.

The Council would continue to monitor performance of the contract through 
receipt of key performance indicators.  This would allow early identification of any 
concerns with performance and presents opportunities for continuous improvement 
measures to be developed.

The Business Manager responded to questions raised by Councillor Bernie 
Attridge around other available sites and community benefit.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
Bernie Attridge, and seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the award of the managed stores contract, as outlined 
in the report, via the ADRA All Wales Materials framework; and

(b) That the Committee note the award of a four year contract with the option to 
extend for a further four years subject to performance.

34. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.53pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 10



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 14th December, 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such 
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’ 
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04 It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  Following a 
successful trial, it was agreed to extend the approach to all Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.   

1.05 The Action Tracking details including an update on progress is attached at 
Appendix 2.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of thi
[...]
 on triple vent ventilation, 
which he believed should be provided 
when installing replacement windows, 
could be provided as part of the 
briefing note.  It was agreed that a 
briefing note would be provided to all 
Members following the meeting.

Vicky Clark A briefing note was e-
mailed to all Members of 
the Council on 
05.12.2022.

Completed.

16.11.2022 5. Renting 
Homes (Wales) 
Act 2016

That the comments made by Members 
of the Committee be sent to the 
Cabinet Member and Officers in order 
to be feedback to Cabinet at its 
meeting in November, 2022.

Ceri Shotton The comments made by 
the Committee were e-
mailed to the Cabinet 
Member and Officers on 
21.11.2022 ahead of 
Cabinet.

Completed.

16.11.2022 5. Renting 
Homes (Wales) 
Act 2016

As shown at recommendation (c), that 
the Senior Manager review 
consultation previously undertaken and 
enquire with the WG and legal partners 
on whether a review of the Act was 
planned, and provide this information, 
if available to Cabinet when 

Jen Griffiths During the Cabinet 
meeting held on 
22.11.22 the Cabinet 
Member said that 
together with the Chief 
Officer he was happy to 
make representations to 
WG to highlight the 

On-going

P
age 19



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
considering the report in November, 
2022.

concerns raised by the 
Committee around the 
changes to Introductory 
Tenancies.

The Senior Manager 
advised that se had 
made enquires with WG 
and legal partners on 
whether a review of the 
Act was planned and 
what consultation was 
carried out.  No 
response had been 
received ahead of the 
Cabinet meeting and 
once a response had 
been received, this 
information would be 
circulated.  

The Senior Manager 
also reported that there 
had been 7 evictions 
last year, as enquired 
during the Committee 
meeting.  

P
age 20



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 14th December 2022

Report Subject Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial 
Business Plan 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient 
Communities including Social Value and Procurement

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) and Corporate 
Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present for consideration and comment, the draft 
HRA 30 year Financial Business Plan and the proposed HRA Budget for 2023/24. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Community, Housing and Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider the HRA 30 year Financial Business Plan and budget for 2023/24 
as set out in this report and attached appendices and provide their 
observations and comments. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE HRA BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 UPDATE

1.01 Considerations

The HRA is required to produce a 30 year business plan.

The strategic context for this year’s HRA budget setting includes the 
following:

 To ensure affordability for tenants is at the core of our 
considerations and that support is given to tenants who face 
financial hardship where they are engaged with the Council

 Continued drive to ensure all service costs are efficient and that 
value for money can be achieved

 To ensure the treasury management strategy continues to meet 
the Housing Revenue Account’s new and ongoing borrowing 
requirements

 Setting a balanced budget with a minim
[...]
ards meeting the priorities set out in the Local 
Housing Strategy 2019-24.

The Housing Strategy has an action plan that sets out 3 priorities with key areas 
for action within in each priority:   

Priority 1: Increase supply to provide the right type of homes in the right location
Priority 2: Provide support to ensure people live and remain in the right type of 
home 
Priority 3: Improve the quality and sustainability of homes 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Community, Housing & Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the progress against delivery of the Housing Strategy Action Plan 
October 2022 and provide feedback and comments.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE HOUSING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN

1.01 Flintshire’s Housing Strategy and Action Plan sets out the vision for how 
the Council with its partners, will deliver affordable housing, provide the 
relevant support to its residents and ensure it creates sustainable homes.  
  

1.02 The Housing Strategy and Action Plan

1.03 The Housing Strategy identifies 3 priorities with key areas for action within 
in each priority: 
  
 Priority 1: Increase supply to provide the right type of homes in the right 

location
 Priority 2: Provide support to ensure people live and remain in the right 

type of home 
 Priority 3: Improve the quality and sustainability of homes

1.04 Priority 1

1.05 Priority 1 aims to address the lack of supply of affordable housing to meet 
demand, which is evident on the Single Access Route to Housing 
(SARTH) for social housing and on the Affordable Housing Register - Tai 
Teg.   

1.06 The action plan sets out how we aim to ensure that the right type of homes 
to meet people’s needs are provided in the right locations.

1.07 Priority 2

1.08 Priority 2 aims to ensure we have the right type of housing related support 
in place to prevent issues that can cause vulnerable people to become 
homeless.  

1.09 The principle of housing related support is to support a pe
[...]
pated completion in 
November/December 2022. 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 14th December 2022

Report Subject Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Last year the Welsh Government (WG) required that each Local Authority (LA) 
develop a Housing Needs prospectus to be updated on an annual basis. 

The prospectus has been reviewed and an updated draft developed for approval. 
The format and content has not changed significantly to alter the direction of travel 
set out in out in the first iteration. The changes identified in the report reflect the 
increasing demand for Social housing from the Housing register and 
homelessness duties.

The report seeks to provide Community, Housing & Assets Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with the annual update on the Council Housing Needs prospectus in 
order to ensure, that as part of the WG Grant framework, the LA identifies their 
priorities for Social Housing Grant, in addition to providing a clear and concise 
summary of the housing need and demand. 

The Prospectus will be used by the WG to approve the Programme Delivery Plan 
(PDP) and to ensure that schemes are meeting the identified need and priorities 
including progress towards meeting the priorities set out in the Local Housing 
Strategy 2019-24.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing & Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note 
the content of the Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus and provide any 
feedback or comments for consideration.

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE HOUSING NEED PROSPECTUS

1.01 Welsh Government (WG) requires that each Local Authority (LA) updates 
their Housing Need prospectus annually

1.02 The aim of the prospectus is to inform affordable housing delive
[...]
y responsible Wales Positive – The prospectus will inform 
newbuild developments that will contribute 
to improving the economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT

4.01 The prospectus will circulated within the Council as advised in 1.08. 

4.02 The report is to be presented to the Community, Housing and Assets 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Proposed Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Marj Cooper, Housing Strategy Manager
Telephone: 01352 70 3721
E-mail: : marj.cooper@flintshire.gov.uk 

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Social Housing Grant – Welsh Government funding that may be available 
to Housing associations and developing Local Authorities. It is to help fund 
new affordable housing e.g. for social rent. To qualify for grant homes 
must comply with Welsh Government Development Quality Requirements 
(WDQR) and complete the current Grant application form and ensure that 
any scheme meets the WG standard viability tests.  

Page 121

mailto:marj.cooper@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Flintshire County Council Prospectus

Draft December 2022

Last year the Welsh Government required that each Local Authority develop a Housing 
Needs prospectus to be updated on an annual basis. A review of the Prospectus has 
been completed and a draft has been developed for approval.

Not surprisingly the content and priorities have not changed significantly to alter the 
direction of travel set out in out in the first iteration. 

 The most significant change noted is the increase in demand for Social and 
affordable housing. 

Summary of Local Authority Priorities for Social Housing Grant 

 General needs for social rent and intermediate affordable housing based on 
the local areas need as demonstrated via SARTH and Tai Teg

 1 bedroom ac
[...]
hydymwyn, School site, Mold 20
Flintshire Brintirion, Shotton 10
Flintshire Trelogan Bowling Green site 15

Total 449

Schemes in the potential list are in the very early stages of development and may be prior to planning application 
submissions or consultation with local members. Should any schemes receive negative pre-planning application advice or 
be refused planning they will be withdrawn from the PDP.

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community & Housing OSC

	5 MTFS & Budget Setting 2023-24 (Stage 2)
	Appendix A – Summary of Efficiencies

	6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan
	Appendix A – Summary HRA Rent Charges 2023/24
	Appendix B – Draft 30 Year HRA Financial Business Plan Summary
	Appendix C – Draft Capital Programme 2023/24
	Appendix D – Draft Pressures and Efficiencies 2023/24

	7 Housing Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Housing Strategy Action Plan Progress Report October 2022

	8 Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus
	Appendix 1 – Proposed Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 14 December 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chairman)
Councillors: Gilliam Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta Dolphin, 
David Evans, Ray Hughes, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Bernie Attridge (for Pam Banks)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Marion Bateman attended as an observer 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure); Councillor Paul 
Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities 
including Social Value and Procurement); Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Regeneration), Chief Executive, Principal Accountants 
(Corporate Finance), Housing & Prevention Senior Manager, Corporate Finance 
Manager, Business Performance Team Manager (Housing & Assets), Service 
Manager – Housing, Welfare and Communities, Strategic Finance Manager 
(Management Accounting), Contract Surveyor (Housing Asset Management), 
Strategic Finance Manager - Financial Strategy & Insurance, Housing 
Programme Services Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator & 
Electoral Services Officer

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

8. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2022 were approved as 
a correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
Councillor Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 November be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.



The Benefits Manager provided an update on the actions relating to the 
Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016.  She reported that Committee Services were 
currently reviewing past reports to Members on the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 
2016 and an update would be provided to Members following the meeting.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

10. MTFS & BUDGET SETTING 2023-24 (STAGE 2)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the latest position 
for the Council Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 whilst awaiting the Welsh Local 
Government Provisional Settlement (LGPS) and formal budget setting process.

The Service Manager – Housing, Welfare and communities, Service 
Manager – Housing & Prevention and Strategic Housing & Programme Delivery 
Manager gave a detailed presentation which covered the following areas:

 Reminder of the Council’s Budget Position
 Cost Pressures / Budget Reductions / Past Efficiencies:
 Budget Procedure – Stage 2
 Budget Procedure – Stage 3 (Final)
 Next Steps

 
Following the presentation, officers and Cabinet Members responded to 

questions and comments raised by the Committee.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge raised concerns around the information provided 
to the Committee which he did not feel was adequate in order for proper scrutiny 
to take place.  The Corporate Finance Manager advised that information had 
been shared with all Members during the workshop sessions and that the 



information provided as part of the Agenda detailed all relevant budget 
information and cost pressures.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor David Evans and seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the comments made by the Committee be collated and shared with Cabinet 
ahead of its meeting on 20 December, 2022.

11. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN

The Principal Accountant gave a detailed presentation which covered the 
following areas:- 

 How we compare to other stock holding authorities.
 Value for Money.    
 Welsh Governments Rent Policy.
 Income Modelling.
 Proposed Rent Inflation of 5% for all tenants.
 Rent Impact uplift & garages.
 Impact of setting rents lower than permitted
 Service Charges
 Uncontrollable Pressures
 Controllable pressures included in the service plan
 The efficiencies identified
 Prudential borrowing and 50 year pay back
 Proposed reserve level at 7%

Councillors Rosetta Dolphin and Bernie Attridge expressed their concerns 
at reserves being set at 7% when the average was 3%

The Principal Accountant added that it was a legal requirement for them to 
hold reserves at 3%, but they had been set at 7% to protect the council around 
future cost pressures, i.e. pay awards.  

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Attridge, Councillor Sean 
Bibby, Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration, agreed that consideration 
could be given, in year, to utilise any available reserves in order to bring into use 
additional void properties across Flintshire.   

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, together with an 
additional recommendation to request that Cabinet consider utilising available 
reserves in year if possible, was moved by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the HRA 30 year Financial Business Plan and 
budget for 2023/24, as set out in the report and appendices; and



(b) That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that consideration be given, in 
year, to utilise any available reserves in order to bring into use additional 
void properties across Flintshire.

12. HOUSING STRATEGY

The Strategic Housing & Programme Delivery Manager introduced the 
annual update on progress towards meeting the priorities set out in the Local 
Housing Strategy 2019-24.  The Housing Strategy had an action plan that set out 
3 priorities with key areas for action within each priority, as follows:-  

 Increase supply to provide the right type of homes in the right 
location

 Provide support and ensure people live and remain in the right type 
of home

 Improve the quality and sustainability of homes

In response to a question from Councillor Bernie Attridge around the 
reduction in the target for the number of properties to be built, the Strategic 
Housing & Programme Delivery Manager explained that demand was driven by 
the amount of land in the Council’s ownership and that it was possible for the 
Council to acquire further properties and increase the target when possible.  

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention also explained that he did 
not believe that SARTH was a barrier for the Council to be able to rent out 
properties quickly.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge, and seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the progress against delivery of the Housing Strategy 
Action Plan October 2022.

13. FLINTSHIRE HOUSING NEED PROSPECTUS

Prior to consideration of the item, Councillor Bernie Attridge had requested 
legal advice on whether the report should be considered in open session.  The 
Head of Democratic Services had sought legal advice from the Chief Officer 
(Governance) who had confirmed that no information contained within the report 
should be exempt from discussion in open session.  The Chief Executive advised 
that the report had been considered by the Committee in October 2021 and was 
broadly the same report.

Councillor Attridge said that whilst he thanked officers for the advice, he 
did not accept that the information in the report should have been made public 
prior to consultation with local Members.

The Strategic Housing & Programme Delivery Manager introduced the 
Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus which had been reviewed and updated.  The 



format and content had not changed significantly to alter the direction of travel set 
out in its first iteration.  The changes identified in the report reflected the 
increasing demand for Social Housing from the housing register and 
homelessness duties.

The Chair raised concerns around the development listed for 
Hawarden/Aston which was outside the settlement boundary and had been met 
with negativity in the past from residents during pre-application advice.  
Councillor Attridge spoke in support of the concerns and said that Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs) should be working alongside the Council and 
understand what the Council expected of them as partners.

In response, Councillor Sean Bibby, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration, asked that a meeting be arranged between himself and all RSLs to 
ensure that the Council’s priorities for development were aligned to the Housing 
Prospectus and the LDP.     

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge, and seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the content of the Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus.

14. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.12pm)

Chair


